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Recording Requested By:

When Recorded Mail to:
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cfo Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave

Irvine, CA 92614

TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3809-028DA-08100-0 Title Order No. 8579901

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

I, ELIZABETH ONOFRE, being first duly sworn, depose, say and certify that;

At all times hereinafter mentioned | was and now am a resident of the State of CALIFORNIA, a competent
perscn over the age of eighteen years, and not the Beneficiary or his successor in interest named in the
attached original or copy of Trustee's Notice of Sale given under the terms of that certain Trust Deed
described in said notice.

Notice of the sale of the real property described in the attached Trustee's Notice of Sale was sent by
mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail and regular mail to each of the following named
persons at their last known address, to-wit: SEE ATTACHED

Said person(s) include the Grantor(s) in the Trust Deed, any successor in interest to the Grantor(s) whose
interest appears of record or of whose interest the Trustee or the Beneficiary has actual notice, and any
perscons requesting notice as provided in ORS 86.785, and all junior lien holders as provided in ORS
B6.740.

Each of the notices mailed was a true copy of the original Trustee's Notice of Sale by TRUSTEE CORPS,
for First American’ Title Insurance Company, the Trustee named in said notice; each such copy was
contained in a sealed envelope, with postage thereo fuIIy repald and was deposited by me in the
United States mail in IRVINE, on WA P) (NS . Each of said notices
was mailed after the Notice of Default and Electlon to SeII described in said Trustee's Notice of Sale, and
was recorded at least 120 days before the day fixed in said notice by the Trustee for the Trustee’s Sale.
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TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3808-029DA-08100-0 Title Order No. 8579901

“Notice as required by and in accordance with ORS Chapter 646 was provided to Grantor(s) and
successor in interest, if any.”

Dated: \\'ZD’\ED
Ervaf

By: Elizabeth Onofre | =~
Authorized Signatory

A notary public or other officer completing this cerlificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of CALIFORNIA
County of ORANGE

On NOV 20 2015 before me, Jose Noel Hernandez Jr , Notary Public,
personally appeared ELIZABETH ONOFRE, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/
executed the same in hisl@authorized capacity, and that by his/fEP signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon béhalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing
paragrapk is true and correct.

JOSE NOEL HERNANDEZ JR.
Commission # 2126885 L1
Notary Publlc - California g

AN @ 7, Orange County 2
; \"”‘“‘ M; Comm. Exglres Seg 17,2019 ‘
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Financial Freedom Declaration of mailing

Date: 11/16/2015
Trustee's Sale No. OR05000138-15-1 Mailing: Sale
Page: 1
| Elizabeth Onofre , declare: That | am an officer, agent, or employee of MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps
whose business address is 17100 Gillette Ave, Irvine, CA 92614
am over the age of eighteen years; On 11/16/2015 by Certified and First Class mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage
notices,
a true and correct copy of which is hereunto attached and made part hereof, addressed to following:

First Cert R.R
Number of Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Elass Fee Fee
: ee

JOHN PALOVICH 0.71 4.16 1.40
9214890151013900825332 1334 JOHNSON AVENUE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

JOHN PALOVICH 0.71 4.16 1.40
9214850151013900825349 C/O CHRISTINE MORROW

322 COLL

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

JOHN PALOVICH 0.71 4,16 1.40
9214890151013900825356 PO BOX 1025

GOLD BEACH, OR 97444

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMEWN 0.71 4.16 1.40
9214890151013900825363 451 SEVENTH STREET, S W.

WASHINGTON, DC 20410

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMEN 0.71 4.16 1.40
9214890151013900825370 C/O FINANCIAL FREEDOM SENIOR FUNDING CORPO

500 NORTH RIDGE ROAD STE, 500

ATLANTA, GA 30350

Christine Morrow 0.71 416 1.40
9214B90151013900825387 322 Coll -

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601 /

OCCUPANT 0.71 4.16 1.40
9214890151013900825394 1334 JOHNSON AVENUE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601 ﬁ

Firstclass Tota[MPostage Total: $29.12  RR Total: $9.80
Number of Pieces Number of Pieces Postmaster {Name) .
b L Total:543.82
by Sender Received Receiving Employee
7

<5 Bh

</ Nov
o 16

| certify {or Declare} under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of CA that the foregoing is true and cor,

11/16/2015 ,

{Date) {Declarant) ‘ Elizabeth Onofre, Mailing Processor




Declaration of mailing (Bad Addresses)

Date: 11/16/2015

Trustee's Sale No. OR05000138-15-1 Mailing: Sale
Page: 1

|, Elizabeth Onofre, declare: That | am an officer, agent, or employee of MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps

whose business address is 17100 Gillette Ave, Irvine, CA 92614

am over the age of eighteen years; On 11/16/2015 by Certified and First Class mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage

notices,

a true and correct copy of which is hereunto attached and made part hereof, addressed to following:

CASS Error Code Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address

OR0O5000138-15-1 Bad Address
JOHN PALOVICH

C/O CHRISTINE DEARDORFF

94764 TEARDY'S FLAT RD CHINOOK WAY #3

GOLDBEACH , OR 97444 '
ORO5000138-15-1 Bad Address

Christine Deardorff
94764 Teardy's Flat Rd Chinook Way #3
Goldbeach, OR 97444

Number of Pieces Number of Pieces Postmaster {(Name) Mail By (Name)
by Sender Received Receiving Employee Sending Employee

i certify {or Declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of CA that the foregoing is true and correct

b

11/16/2015 ) \
T M
(Date} Elizabeth Onofre (Declgrant)




TS No, OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0 TO No 8579801

TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

Reference is made to that certain Trust Deed made by, JOHN PAVLOVICH as Grantor to AMERITITLE as Trustee, in
favor of FINANCIAL FREEDOM SENIOR FUNDING CORPORATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF INDYMAC BANK, F.S.B.
as Beneficiary dated as of March 14, 2008 and recorded on March 19, 2008 as Instrument No. 2008-003515 and the
beneficial interest was assigned to CIT Bank, N.A,, formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A. and recorded June 15,
2015 as Instrument Number 2015-006189 of official records in the Office of the Recorder of Klamath County, Cregon
to-wit:

APN: R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0

LOT 2 IN BLLOCK 29, HILLSIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON, ACCORDING TO THE
OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,
OREGON.

Commonly known as: 1334 JOHNSON AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 27601

Both the Beneficiary, CIT Bank, N.A., formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A., and the Trustee have elected to sell
the said real properly to satisfy the obligations secured by said Trust Deed and notice has been recorded pursuant to
Section 86.735(3) of Oregon Revised Statules. The default for which the foreclosure is made is the Grantor’s failure
to pay: Failed to pay the principal balance which became all due and payable based upon the move-out by all
mortgagors from the property, ceasing to use the property as the principal residence

By this reason of said default the Beneficiary has declared all obligations secured by said Trust Deed immediately
due and payable, said sums being the following, to-wit: The sum of $100,767.89 together wilh interest lhereon from
March 19, 2008 unlil paid; and all Trustee's fees, foreclosure costs and any sums advanced by the Beneficiary
pursuant to the terms of said Trust Deed. '

Wherefore, nolice is hereby given that, the undersigned Trustee will on March 25, 2016 at the hour of 10:00 AM,
Standard of Time, as established by Section 187.110, Oregon Revised Statues, on the Main Street entrance steps
to the Klamath County Circuit Court, 316 Main St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601 County of Klamath, sell at public
auction to the highest bidder for cash the interest in the said described real property which the Grantor had or had
power lo convey af the time of the execution by him of the said Trust Deed, together with any interest which the
Grantor or his successors in interest acquired after lhe execulion of said Trust Deed, to satisfy the foregoing
obligations thereby secured and lhe costs and expenses of sale, including a reasonable charge by the Trustee.:
Notice is further given that any person named in Section 86.753 of Oregon Revised Statutes has fhe right to have the
foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the Trust Deed reinslaled by payment to the Beneficiary of the entire amount
then due (other than such portion of said principal as would not then be due had no default occurred), together with
the costs, Trustee's or atlorney's fees and curing any other default complained of in the Notice of Default by tendering
the performance required under the obligation or Trust Deed, at any time prior to five days before lhe date last set for
sale.

Without limiting the Trustee's disclaimer of representations or warranties, Oregon law requires the Trustee o state in
this nolice that some residential property sold at a Trustee's sale may have been used in manufacturing
methamphetamines, the chemical components of which are known to be toxic. Prospective purchasers of residential
property should be aware of this potential danger before deciding to place a bid for this property at the Trustee's sale.



TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0 TO No 8579901

In construing this notice, the masculine gender includes the feminine and the neuter, the singular includes plural, the
word “Grantor” includes any successor in interest to the Grantor as well as any other persons owing an obligation, the
performance of which is secured by said Trust Deed, the words*Jfustee” and “Beneficiary” includes their respeclive
successors in interest, if any.

Dated: NevoanbDey 172, 2015

Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
Successor Trustee

A notary public or other officer compleling this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

on Noyoemoney 12,2015 before me, VERONICA LEIGH ESQUIVEL, Notary Public, personally
appeared NATHAN F. SMITH, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name
is subscribed fo the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hé/she executed the same in his/her aulhorized
capacily, and that by higfher signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which lhe person
acted, execufed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is

true and correct. VERONICA LEIGH ESQUIVEL

Commission # 2082786 L1

Notary Public - Catifornia z
Orange County =

No;]_ry Public Si%/r(;}jlrLeJ \f( ] = My Comm. Expires Sep 22, 2018 E

Malcolm & Cisneros, A Law Corporation
Aftention: Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
c/o TRUSTEE CORPS
17100 Gillette Ave, Irvine, CA 92614
949-252-8300

WITNESS my hand and official %al.

FOR SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL:
In Source Logic at 702-659-7766
Website for Trustee's Sale Information: www.insourcelogic.com

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT,
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

To the extent your original obligation was discharged, or is subject to an automatic stay of bankruptcy under
Title 11 of the United States Code, this notice is for compliance andfor informational purposes only and does
not constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to impose personal liability for such obligation. However, a
secured party retains rights under its security instrument, including the right to foreclose its lien.



NOTICE:
YOU ARE IN DANGER OF LOSING YOUR PROPERTY
IF YOU DO NOT TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY

This notice is about your mortgage loan on your property at:
1334 JOHNSON AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, Oregon 97601.

Your lender has decided to sell this property because the money due on
your mortgage loan has not been paid on time or because you have failed
to fulfill some other obligation to your lender. This is sometimes called
‘foreclosure’.

The amount you would have had to pay as of November 11, 2015 to bring
your mortgage loan current was $125,033.50. The amount you must now
pay to bring your loan current may have increased since that date.

By law, your lender has to provide you with details about the amount you
owe, if you ask. You may call 800-441-4428 to find out the exact amount
you must pay to bring your mortgage loan current and to get other details
about the amount you owe. You may also get these details by sending a-
request by certified mail to:

Malcolm & Cisneros, A Law Corporation
Attention: Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
c/o Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave.

Irvine, CA 92614

949-252-8300

THIS IS WHEN AND WHERE YOUR PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD
IF YOU DO NOT TAKE ACTION:

Date and Time: March 25, 20186 at 10:00 AM
Place: on the Main Street entrance steps to the Klamath County

Circuit Court, 316 Main St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601,
County of Klamath
THIS IS WHAT YOU CAN DO TO STOP THE SALE:

1. You can pay the amount past due or correct any other default, up to



five days before the sale.

2. You can refinance or otherwise pay off the loan in full anytime before
the sale. '

3. You can call Financial Freedom, a division of CIT Bank, N.A. at
phone no 800-441-4428 to find out if your lender is willing to give you
more time or change the terms of your loan.

4, You can sell your home, provided the sale price is enough to pay
what you owe.

There are government agencies and nonprofit organizations that can give
you information about foreclosure and help you decide what to do. For
the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call
the statewide telephone contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-
3638). You may also wish to talk to a lawyer. If you need help finding a
lawyer, you may call the Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at
503-684-3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or you can visit its
website at http://www.osbar.org. Legal assistance may be available to you
if you have a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For more
information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to
http://www.oregonlawhelp.org.

WARNING: You may get offers from people who tell you they can help you .
keep your property. You should be careful about those offers. Make sure
you understand any papers you are asked to sign. If you have any
questions, talk to a lawyer or one of the organizations mentioned above
before signing.

DATED: 11/’

By: Natifan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
Successor Trustee



NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The property in which you are living is in foreclosure. Aforeclosure sale is scheduled for March 25, 2016.
The date of this sale may be postponed. Unless the lender that is foreclosing on this property is paid
before the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and someone new will own this property. After the
sale, the new owner is required to provide you with contact information and notice that the sale tcok
place.

The following information applies to you only if you are a bona fide tenant occupying and renting this
property as a residential dwelling under a legitimate rental agreement. The information does not apply to
you if you own this property or if you are not a bona fide residential tenant.

If the foreclosure sale goes through, the new owner will have the right to require you to move out. Before
the new owner can require you to move, the new owner must provide you with written notice that
specifies the date by which you must move out. If you do not leave hefore the move-out date, the new
owner can have the sheriff remove you from the property after a court hearing. You will receive notice of
the court hearing.

PROTECTION FROM EVICTION
IF YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT OCCUPYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO GONTINUE LIVING IN THIS PROPERTY-
AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE FOR:

* THE REMAINDER OF YOUR FIXED TERM LEASE, IF YOU HAVE A FIXED TERM LEASE; OR
* AT LEAST 90 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN AWRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE.

If the new owner wants to move in and use this property as a primary residence, the new owner can give
you written notice and require you to move out after 90 days, even though you have a fixed term lease
with more than 90 days left.

You must be provided with at least 90 days’ written notice after the foreclosure sale before you can be
required to move.

A bona fide tenant is a residential tenant whe is not the borrower (property owner) or a child, spouse or
parent of the borrower, and whose rental agreement:

» |s the result of an arm's-length transaction;

* Requires the payment of rent that is not substantially less than fair market rent for the property, unless
the rent is reduced or subsidized due to a federal, state or local subsidy; and

* Was entered into prior to the date of the foreclosure sale.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY BETWEEN NOW AND THE FORECLOSURE SALE; RENT
YOU SHOULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TO YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS SOLD OR
UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE EVICTED. BE.
SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE.

SECURITY DEPOSIT
You may apply your security deposit and any rent you paid in advance against the current rent you owe
your landlord as provided in ORS 90.367. To do this, you must notify your landlord in writing that you
want to subtract the amount of your security deposit or prepaid rent from your rent payment. You may do
this only for the rent you owe your current landlord. If you do this, you must do so before the foreclosure
sale. The business or individual who buys this property at the foreclosure sale is not responsible to you
for any deposit or prepaid rent you paid to your landlord.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE



The new owner that buys this property at the foreclosure sale may be willing to allow you {o stay as a
tenant instead of requiring you to move out after 90 days or at the end of your fixed term lease. After the
sale, you shouid receive a written notice informing you that the sale took place and giving you the new
owner’s name and contact information. You should contact the new owner if you would like to stay. If the
new owner accepts rent from you, signs a new residential rental agreement with you or does not notify
you in writing within 30 days after the date of the foreclosure sale that you must move out, the new owner
becomes your new landlord and must maintain the property. Otherwise:

* You do not owe renf;

* The new owner is not your landlord and is not responsible for maintaining the property on your behalf;
and

* You must move out by the date the new owner specifies in a notice to you.

The new owner may offer to pay your moving expenses and any other costs or amounts you and the new
owner agree on in exchange for your agreement to leave the premises in less than 90 days or before your
fixed term lease expires. You should speak with a lawyer to fully understand your rights before making
any decisions regarding your tenancy.

IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TC TRY TO FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOUR DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE AND GOING TO COURT TO EVICT YOU. FOR
MORE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT A LAWYER. If you believe
you need legal assistance, contact the Oregon State Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service. Contact
information for the Oregon State Bar is included with this notice. if you do not have enough money to pay
a lawyer and are otherwise eligible, you may be able to receive legal assistance for free. Information
about whom to contact for free legal assistance is included with this notice.

Oregon Law Center
Portland: 503-473-8329
Coos Bay: 800-303-3638
Ontario: 888-250-9877
Salem: 503-485-0696
Grants Pass: 541-476-1058
Woodburn: 800-973-9003
Hillsboro: 877-726-4381
http://iwww.oregonlawcenter.org/

Oregon State Bar’s Lawyer Referral Service at 503-684-3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or
you may visit the website at; http://www.osbar.org

Legal assistance may be available if you have a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For
more information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to http:/oregonlawhelp.org

For the name and felephone number of an crganization near you, please call the statewide
telephone contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-3638)



NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The property in which you are living is in foreclosure. A foreclosure sale is scheduled for March 25, 2016.
The date of this sale may be postponed. Unless the lender that is foreclosing on this property is paid
before the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and someone new will own this property.

After the sale, the new owner is required to provide you with contact information and notice that the sale
took place.

The following information applies to you only if you are a bona fide tenant occupying and renting this
property as a residential dwelling under a iegitimate rental agreement. The information does not apply to
you if you own this property or if you are not a bona fide residential tenant.

If the foreclosure sale goes through, the new owner will have the right to require you to move out. Before
the new owner can require you to move, the new owner must provide you with written notice that
specifies the date by which you must move out. If you do not leave before the move-out date, the new
owner can have the sheriff remove you from the property after a court hearing. You will receive notice of
the court hearing.

PROTECTION FROM EVICTION
IF YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT OCCUPYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING IN THIS PROPERTY
AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE FOR:

* 60 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE, IF YOU HAVE A
FIXED TERM LEASE; OR

» AT LEAST 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN AWRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE, IF YOU
HAVE A MONTH-TO-MONTH CR WEEK-TO- WEEK RENTAL AGREEMENT.

If the new owner wants to move in and use this property as a primary residence, the new owner can give
you written notice and require you to move out after 30 days, even though you have a fixed term lease
with more than 30 days left.

You must be provided with at least 30 days’ written notice after the foreclosure sale before you can be
required to move,

A bona fide tenant is a residential tenant who is not the borrower {property owner) or a child, spouse or’
parent of the borrower, and whose rental agreement:

* |s the result of an arm's-length transaction;

* Requires the payment of rent that is not substantially less than fair market rent for the property, unless
the rent is reduced or subsidized due to a federal, state or local subsidy; and

* Was entered into prior to the date of the foreclosure sale.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY BETWEEN NOW AND THE FORECL.OSURE SALE: RENT
YOU SHOULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TC YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS SOLD OR
UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE EVICTED. BE
SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE.

SECURITY DEPOSIT
You may apply your security deposit and any rent you paid in advance against the current rent you owe
your landlord as provided in ORS 90.367. To do this, you must notify your landlord in writing that you
want to subtract the amount of your security deposit or prepaid rent from your rent payment. You may do
this only for the rent you owe your current landlord. If you do this, you must do so before the foreclosure
sale. The business or individual who buys this property at the foreclosure sale is not responsible to you



for any deposit or prepaid rent you paid to your landlord.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE

The new owner that buys this property at the foreclosure sale may be willing fo allow you to stay as a
tenant instead of requiring you to move out after 30 or 60 days. After the sale, you should receive a
written notice informing you that the sale took place and giving you the new owner's name and contact
information. You should contact the new owner if you would like to stay. If the new owner accepts rent
from you, signs a new residential rental agreement with you or does not notify you in writing within 30
days after the date of the foreclosure sale that you must move out, the new owner becomes your new
landlord and must maintain the property. Otherwise:

* You do not owe rent; '

* The new owner is not your landlord and is not responsible for maintaining the property on your behalf:
and

* You must move out by the date the new owner specifies in a notice to you.

The new owner may offer to pay your moving expenses and any other costs or amounts you and the new
owner agree on in exchange for your agreement to leave the premises in less than 30 or 60 days. You
should speak with a lawyer to fully understand your rights before making any decisions regarding your
tenancy.

ITIS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO TRY TO FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOUR DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE AND GOING TO COURT TO EVICT YOU. FOR
MORE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT A LAWYER. If you believe
you need legal assistance, contact the Oregon State Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service. Contact
information for the Oregon State Bar is included with this notice. If you do not have enough money to pay
a lawyer and are otherwise eligible, you may be able to receive iegal assistance for free. Information
about whom to contact for free legal assistance is included with this notice.

Cregon Law Center
Portland: 503-473-8329
Coos Bay: 800-303-3638

Ontario: 888-250-9877
Salem: 503-485-0696
Grants Pass:; 541-476-1058
Woodburn: 800-973-9003
Hillsboro: 877-726-4381
http:/fwww.oregonlawcenter.org/

Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at 503-684-3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or
you may visit the website af: hitp:/fwww.osbar.org

Legal assistance may be available if you have a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For
more information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to http://oregoniawhelp.org

For the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call the statewide telephone
contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-3638)



2015-012432

Klamath County, Oregon

' / .44/0?5/ // Qg? 11113/2016 01:47:26 PM

Fee: $67.00
NOTICE OF DEFAULT

AND ELECTION TO SELL

RE: Trust Deed from:
JOHN PAVLOVICH, Grantor
To:
Nathan F. Smith, Esq., 0S8 #120112

After recording retum to:

Malcolm & Cisneros, A Law Corporation
Attention; Nathan F. Smith, £sg., 0SB
#120112

¢/o TRUSTEE CORPS

17100 Gillette Ave

Irvine, CA 82614

TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0 TO No 8578901

Reference is made to that certain Trust Deed made by JOHN PAVLOVICH as Grantor, to AMERITITLE as Trustee, in
favor of FINANCIAL FREEDOM SENIOR FUNDING CORPORATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF INDYMAC BANK, F.5.B.
as original Beneficiary, dated as of March 14, 2008 and recorded March 19, 2008 in the records of Klamath County,
Oregon as Instrument No. 2068-003515 and the beneflclal Interest was assigned to CIT Bank, N.A,, formerly known
as OneWest Bank N.A, and recordad June 15, 2015 as instrument Number 2015-006189 covaring the following
described real property situated In the above-mentiened county and state, to wit:

APN: R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 29, HILLSIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, 6REGON, ACGORDING TO THE
OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF-ON FILE IN THE .OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,
OREGON,

The undersigned hereby cerlifies that no assignmenls of the Trust Deed by the Trustee or by the Beneficiary, CIT
Bank, N.A,, formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A., and no appointmenis of a successor Trustee have been
made, excepl as recorded In the recerds of the county or counties in which the above described real property is
sltuated. Further, no action has been Instiluted to recover the debt, or any part thereof, now remaining secured by
the Trust Deed, or, if such ection has been instituled, such aclion has been dismissed except ag permitfed by ORS
86.735(4).

There is a default by Grantor or other person owing an obligation, performance of which Is secured by the Trust Deed
ar by the successor in inferest, with respect to provisions therein which authorize sale In the event of such provision.
Tha default for which foreclosure is: Failed to pay the principal balance which became ali due and payable
based upon the move-cut by alt mortgagors from the property, ceasing to use the property as the principal
resldence '

By reason of said default, the Beneficiary has dectared all sums owing on the obligation secured by sald Trust Deed
lmmediately due and payable, said sums being the following:

. Principal balance of $100,767.89

. $13,165.45 in Accued Interest through November 11, 2015.

. $3,255.00 in monthly services. .

. $7,005.16 initial MIP and monthly MIP

. $850.00 In Unpaid Attorney Costs. , ‘

- Together with litle expenses, cosls, Trustees fees and allorney fees incurred here in by reason
of said default and any further sums advanced by tha Beneficlary for the protection of the above
described real property and ils interest there In,

SRR N A G

Notice hereby [s given that the Beneficlary and Trustes, by reason of default, have elected and do hereby elect lo
foreclose the Trust Deed by advertisement and sale pursuant o ORS 86.705 to 86.795, and (o cause lo be sold at
public auction 1o the highest bldder for cash tha interest in the described property which grantor had, or hag the
power to convey, at the time of the execution by Grantor of the Trust Deed, together with any interesl Grantor or
Grantor's successor [n Interest acquired after the execution of the trust deed, to salisfy the obligations secured by the




RS, S )
NOTICE OF DEFAULT 1 -
AND ELECTION TO SELL

-

RE: Trust Deed from:
JOHN PAVLOVICH, Grantor
. To:
Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112

After recording return to:

Malcolm & Cisneros, A Law Carporation
Aftention; Nathan F. Smith, Esq., 0SB
#120112

c/o TRUSTEE CORPS

17100 Gillelte Ave

Irvine, CA 92614

TS No. OR05000138-15-1 . APN R303772 / R-3809-0290A-08100-0 TO No 85795017

Reference is made lo that cerlain Trust Deed made by JOHN PAVLOVICH as Grantor, to AMERITITLE as Truslee, in
favor of FINANCIAL FREEDQM SENICR FUNDING CORPORATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF INDYMAC BANK, F.S.B.
as original Beneficiary, dated as of March 14, 2008 and recorded March 19, 2008 in the records of Klamath County,
Oregon as Instrumeni No. 2008-003515 and the beneficial inlerest was assigned lo CIT Bank, N.A., formerly known
as OneWest Bank N.A. and recorded June 15, 2015 as Instrument Number 2015-006189 covering the lolfowing
described real property situated in the above-mentioned county and state, 1o wit;

APN: R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 29, HILL.SIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON, ACCORDING TO THE
OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,
CREGON.

The undersigned hereby certifies that no assignments of the Trust Deed by the Truslee or by lhe Beneficiary, CIT
Bank, N.A,, formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A., and no appoiniments of a successor Trustee have been
made, except as recorded in the records of the counly or counlies in which the above described real propeity is
situated. Further, no action has been instituted to recover the debt, or any part thereof, now remaining secured by
lhe Trusi Deed, or, if such action has been Instiluted, such action has been dismissed except as permitted by ORS
86.735(4).

There is a default by Grantor or other person owing an obligation, performance of which Is secured by the Trust Deed
or by the successor in inlerest, with respect lo provisions therein which authorize sale in the event of such provision,
The defauit for which foreclosure is; Fafled to pay the princlpal balance which became all due and payable
based upon the move-out by all mortgagors from the property, ceasing to use the property as the principal
residence

By reason of said defaull, the Beneficiary has declared all sums owing on the obligalion secured by said Trust Deed
immediately due and payable, said sums being the following:

. Principal balance of $100,767.89

. $13,155.45 in Accued Interest through November 11, 2015.

. $3,2656.00 in manthly services.

. $7,005.16 initial MIP and monthly MIP

. $850.00 in Unpaid Allorney Costs.

- Together with title expenses, costs, Trustees fees and altorney fees incurred here in by reason
of said default and any further sums advanced by the Beneficlary for the protection of the above
described real property and ils inlerest there in,

SO hEWN =

Naotice hereby is given that the Beneficlary and Trustee, by reason of default, have elected and do hereby elecl 1o
foreclose the Trust Deed by advertisement and sale pursuant to ORS 86.705 to 86.795, and to cause to be sold at
public auction io the highest bidder for cash Ihe interest in the described property which grantor had, or had the
power to convey, at the time of the execution by Grantor of the Trust Deed, together with any interest Granlor or
Grantor's successor in interest acquired after the execution of the trust deed, to salisfy the obligations secured by the




Trusl Deed and the expenses of the sale, including the compensalions of the Trustee as provided by law, and the
reasonable fees of Trustee's atforneys.

The Sale will be held at lhe hour of 10:00 AM, in accord with the standard of time established by ORS 187.110, on
March 25, 2016 al the following place: on the Main Street entrance steps to the Kiamath County Circuit Court,
316 Main St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Other than as shown of record, neither the Beneficiary nor the Trustee has any aclual nolice of any person having or
claiming to have any lien upon or interest in the real property hereinabove described subsequent lo the interest of the
Trustee in the Trust Deed, or of any successor in interest to grantor or of any lessee or other person in possession of
or accupying the property except: NONE

Notice is further given that any person named in ORS 86.753 has the righl, at any time prior to five days before the
dale last set for the sale, to have this foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the Trust Deed reinstated by payment lo
lhe Beneficiary of the enfire amount then due (other than such portion of the principal as would not then be due had
no defaull occurred), together with costs, Truslee's and aflorney's fees, by curing any cther default complained of
herein that is capable of being cured by lendering the performance required under the obligation or Trust Deed, at
any time prior to five days before the date last set for sale.

Without limiting the Trustee’s disclaimer of representations or warranties, Oregon law requires the Trustee lo state in
this notice that some residential property sold at a Trustee's sale may have been used in manufacturing
methamphelamines, the chemical components of which are known 10 be toxic, Prospective purchasers of residential
property should be aware of this polenlial danger before deciding to place a bid for this property at the Trustee's sale.




TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0 TO Ne 8579901

In conslruing this notice, the singular gender Includes the plural, t
to the Grantor as well as any other person owing an obligati
Deed, and the words "Truslee" and "Beneficiary” include thg

word "Grantor” includes any successor in interest
e performance of which is secured by said Trust
peclive successors in interest, if any,

Dated; November 1}?‘2015 B
By: Ndthan FASmith, Esq., 0SB #120112
Successor Trustee

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document, to which this certificate is altached, and not the trulhfulness, accuracy, or validily of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

On N(Ncmhc 4 11 '25 3 ﬁ before me, VERONICA LEIGH ESQUIVEL, Notary Public, personally
appeared NATHAN F. SMITH, who proved to me on the basls of salisfactory evidence fo be the person whose name
is subsciibed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that h¥/she executed the same in h%Mher aulhorized
capagily, and that by higiher signature on the instrument Lhe person, or the enlity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is

true and correct.
. . . z
Notary Public - California §

V@SS my hand and O{THI. “
' Q‘w") \ 3 QOrange County
Notary Public Slg@e ; =" My Comm. Expires Sep 22, 2018 E

Malcolm & Cisneros, A Law Corporation
Aftention: Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
clo TRUSTEE CORPS
17100 Gillette Ave, Irvine, CA 92614
949-252-8300

VERONICA LEIGH ESQUIVEL
Commission # 2082786

FOR SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL:
In Seurce Logic at 702-659-7766
Website for Trustee's Sale Information: www.insourcelogic.com

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

To the extent your original obligation was discharged, or is subject to an automatic stay of hankruptey under
Title 11 of the United States Code, this notice Is for compliance andior informational purposes only and does
not constitute an attempt to collest a debt or to impose personal liability for such obligation. However, a
secured party retalns rights under lts security instrument, including the right to foreclose its lien.




AFTER RECQRDING RETURN TO:

Yana Menshikova

For Malcolm & Cisneros, For Financial Freedom

2112 Business Center Drive
Trvine, CA 92612

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
STATE OF OREGON
FORECLOSURE AYOIDANCE PROGRAM

1071472015

Grantor: Paviovich, John
Benchiary CTT Bank, N.A.
Property Address: 1334 Johnson Avenuc

Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Instrument / Recording No.
Date/ County

Loan Number;
3/19/2008
Klamath

Insirument Number: 2008-003515
Recording Number; 2008-003515

Case Number BI-150828-8621

1. The Service Provider hereby certifies that;

D The beneficiary and/or its agent complied with the requirements of Oregon Laws 2013, Chapter 304, sections 2, 3, and 4:

electrontcally or by mail.

DATED this 144

STATE OF OREGON )
} ss.
County ol Multnomah 3

day of _Octobe, 2015,

\( The granter did not pay the required fee by the deadline.

On this date, I mailed the original certilicate to the beneficiary and provided a copy to the granior and the Atlorney Cieneral

g <

Pho-nn Cohs

Compliance Officer, Oregon Foreclosure Avoidance Program

The foregoing instrumeni was acknowledged before me on Dm%e(l léﬁh 20\ 5 by ADY n (}JUPQS

as Compliance Officer of Mediation Case Manager.

OFFICIAL STAMP
NICOLE MILLER
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 940200
MY GOMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 24, 2019

[Print Name]

N

Notary Public - State of Oregon

My Commission Expires: \0‘ fl4| Q()'q

Form 670 (rev.8-27-2014})




Recording Requested By:

When Recorded Mail to:

Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
cfo Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave

Irvine, CA 92614

TS No. OR(05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0 TO No. 8579901

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE



AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

Nathan F. Smith, Esqg., 0SB #120112
clo Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave

Irvine, CA 92614

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE
With Oregon Laws 2013, chapter 304, section 9

Grantor: JOHN PAVLCVICH
Beneficiary: CIT Bank, N.A., formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A.
Trustee: Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
Property Address: 1334 JOHNSON AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601
Instrument Recording No.: | 2008-003515

, the undersigned, being duly sworn, hereby depose and say that:

(1) 1 am the Assislant Secretary of CIT Bank, N.A., formerly known
as OneWest Bank N.A., who is the Beneficiary of the above referenced residential trust deed:

(2) The beneficiary has determined that the grantor(s) of the residential trust deed is/are:
[ 1 not eligible for a foreclosure avoldance measure; or

[ J has nat complied with the terms of a foreclosure avoidance measure to which the grantor(s)
has/have agreed; or

[\/}/has not requested a foreclosure avoidance measure.
3
[ ] The beneficiary mailed written nofice, in plain language explaining the basis for the
beneficiary’s determination above, to the grantor(s) within 10 days after making the

determination; or

M/T he borrower did not request a foreclosure avoidance measure.



(4) By reason of the above, the beneficiary has complied with the requirements of Oregon Laws
2013, chapter 304, section 9 to the extent such requirements may be applicable to the beneficiary

as a federally chariered national bank.
(pofn ) s 1109

{Signature)

Carlee Hicks | Wssistant Secretary
(Printed Name)

State of Texas )
}ss.
County of Travis }
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this day of FEB 1 1 2016
2018, by Carlee Hicks , who is the Assletant Secratary of

CIT Bank, N.A,, formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A. (beneficiary).

erri Taylot

My commission expires: NOV 1 9 2019

TERRI TAYLOR

Notary ID # 130446542
My Commission Expires
November 19, 2019




Recording Requested By:

When Recorded Mail to:

Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
¢fo Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave

Irvine, CA 92614

TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3809-028DA-08100-0 TO No. 8579801

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF OREGON,
COUNTY OF KLAMATH

I, Pat Bergstrom, Legal Specialist, being duly sworn,
depose and say that I am the principle clerk of the
publisher of the Herald and News, a newspaper in
general circulation, as defined by Chapter 193 ORS,
printed and published at 2701 Foothills Blvd,

Klamath Falls, OR 97603 in the aforesaid county and
state; that 1 know from my personal knowledge that the
Legal#16715 SALE PAVOLOVICH

CASE: OR15-000153-1

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published
in the entire issue of said newspaper for: 4

Insertion(s} in the following issues:
11/25/2Q15 12/02/2015 12/09/2015 12/16/2015

Total Cost: $1157.40

(it oo it

Subscribed and sworn by PatAfergstrom before me on:
20th day of January in the y&ar of 2016

Wi 0 Grs

Notary Public of Oregon
My commision expires on May 15, 2016

O 1 SEAL
DEi+ . & GRIBBLE
7 NOTAi + L3LIC - OREGON

i CGrararsniON NO, 468355
My Comn:se.ton Expires MAY 15, 2016

OFFICIAL SEAL

3y DEBRA A GRIBBLE

J NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

K COMMISSION NO. 468355
My Commission Expires MAY 15, 2016

v = e b

S R AT ¥ g T

e

} TS No. OR05000138-15-1
APN R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0 TO No 8579901
TRAUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

Reference Is made to that certain Trust Deed made by,
JOHN PAVLOVICH as Grantor to AMERITITLE as Trustee,
in favor of FINANCIAL FREEDOM SENIOR FUNDING COR-

||PORATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF INDYMAC BANK, F.S.B. as

Beneflclary‘ dated as of March 14, 2008 and recorded on
March 19, 2008 as . Instrument No. 2008-003515 and the

i||benefictal Interest was assigned to CIT Bank, N.A., formerly

known as OneWest Bank N.A. and recorded June 15, 2015
as Instrument Number 2015-006189 of officlal records in the
Offlce of the Recorder of Klamath County, Oregon to-wit:

APN: R303772 / R-3803-029DA-08100-0 LOT 2 IN BLOCK |

29, HILLSIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH
FALLS, OREGON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT
THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON. Commonl
lénF?véf?GCaﬁ:-1334 JOHNSON AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS,

Both the Beneficlary, CIT Bank, N.A., formerly known as
OneWest Bank N.A., and the Trustee have elected to sell the
sald real property to satisfy the obligations secured by said
Trust Deed and notlce has been recorded pursuant to Sec-
tion 86.735(3) of Oregon Revised Statutes. The default for
which the foreclosure Is made Is the Grantor's fallure to pay:

Falled to pay the princlpal balance which became all due and ||

payable based upon the mova-out by all mortgagors from the

||property, ceasing to use the property as the principal res!-

dence

By this reason of sald default the Beneficlary has declared
all obligations secured by sald Trust Deed Immedlately due
and 1pf;\ able, sald sums eln? the followlng, to-wit: The sum
of $100,767.89 together with Interest thereon.from March 19,
2008 until pald; and all Trustee's fees, foreclosure costs and
any sums advanced by the Beneflclary pursuant to the terms
of sald Trust Deed. . .

Wherefore, notlce Is hereb glven that, the undersigned
Trustee wlll on March 25, 2016 at the hour of 10:00 AM,
Standard of TIme, as established by Section 187.110, Ore-
on Revised Statues, on the Maln Street entrance steps to
the Klamath County Clrcult Court, 316 Maln St, Klamath
Falls, OR 97601 Colinty of Klamath, sell at public auctlon to
tha highest bidder for cash the Interest In the sald described
teal properny which the Grantor had or had power to convey
at the time of the execution b¥| him of the said Trust Desd, to-
ether with any interest which the Grantor or his successors
n interest acquired after the executlon of said Trust Deed, to
satlsfy the foregoing obligations thereby secured and the
costs and expenses of sale, including a reascnable charge
by the Trustee. Notice Is further given that any person
named In Secticn 86.753 of Oregon Revised Statutes has
the right to have the foreclosure proceeding dismlssed and
the Trust Deed relnstated by payment tc the Beneficlary of
the entlre amount then due (other than such portlon of sald
rincipal as would not then be due had no default occurred),
ogether with the costs, Trustee's or attorney's fees and cur-
Ing any other default complalned of in the Notlce of Default
by tendering the performance required under the obligatlon
or Trust Deed, at any time prior to five dat/s before the date
last set for sale. Without limiting the Trustee's disclaimer of
representations or warranties, Oregon law requires the
Trustee to state In thils notice that some residential property
sold at a Trustee's sale may have been used In manufactur-
Ing methamphetamines, the chemlical components of which
are known to be toxic. Prospective purchasers of residential
properly should be aware of this potential danger before de-
ciding to place a bid for this property at the Trustee's sale.

In construing this notice, the masculine gender Includes the
feminine and the neuter, the singular inciudes plural, the
word “Grantor” includes any successor In Interest to the
Grantor as well as any other persons owlnq_ an obligation,
the performance of which Is secured by said Trust Deed, the
words “Trustee” and "Beneficlary” includes their respective
successors in-interest, if any, Dated: 11/12/2015.By: Nathan
F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112 Successor Trustee Malcolm &
Cisneros, A Law Corporation Attentlon: Nathan F. Smith,
Esq.. OSB #120112 cfo TRUSTEE CORPS 17100 Gillette
Ave, Irvine, CA 92614 949-252-8300 FOR SALE INFORMA-
TION PLEASE CALL: In Source Logic at 702-659-7766

|| Website for Trustee's Sale Information:

www.lnsourcelogic.com. Order No. OR15-000153-1, Pub
Dates 11/25/2015, 12/02/2015, 12/09/2015, 12/16/2015
#16715 November 25, December 02, 09, 16, 2015.




Recording Requested By:

When Recorded Mail to:

Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
c/o Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave

Irvine, CA 92614

TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0 TO No. 8579901

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE



'OR05000138-15-1 / PAVLOVICH
ISL# OR15-000153-1 TCORPS

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF OREGON
County of Klamath SS.

I, Chelsea Chambers, hereby certify and swear that at all times herein mentioned I was and now am
a competent person 18 years of age or older and a resident of the state wherein the service
heretnafter set forth was made; that I am not the beneficiary or trustee named in the original
trustee's Notice of Sale attached hereto, not the successor of either, nor an officer, director,
employee of or attorney for the beneficiary, trustee, or successor of either, corporate or otherwise.

I made service of the attached original Trustee's Notice of Sale, Notice of Default and Election to
Sell, Notice You Are in Danger of Losing Your Property, and Notice to Tenants upon the
individuals and/or entities named below, by delivering a copy of the aforementioned documents,
upon an OCCUPANT at the following ""Property Address':

1334 Johnson Ave.
Klamath Falls, OR 97601

As follows:

On 11/18/2015 at 3:56 PM, I attempted personal service at the Property Address. I received no
answer at the front door and no one appeared to be home. At that time, I POSTED such true copy
conspicuously on the front door, pursuant to ORS 86.774 (1)(b){(A).

On 11/23/2015 at 4:50 PM, I returned to the Property Address and, again, received no answer at the
front door. At that time, I POSTED another such copy conspicuously on the front door, pursuant to
ORS 86.774 (L)(b)(B).

On 11/30/2015 at 11:41 AM, I returned to the Property Address and, again, received no answer at
the front door. This attempt in person at the Property Address satisfies the third attempt requirement
under ORS 86.774 (1)(b)(C).

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the above statement is true and correct.

XK /[I_,{)(,,{_K\{_, /[//' LLI’W/\,\’\Q 4 J

SUBSCRIBED AND, SWORN BEFORE ME_ Chelsea Chambers —
this 4% day of wrlien 2015 Nationwide Process Service, Inc.
by Chelsea Chambers. 300 Century Tower
tj/} M w y 1201 SW 12th Avenue

a w‘\, Portland, OR 97205

‘Notary Pubh for Oregon (503) 241-0636
mmgggr A wu SEN *321683%
HOTARY PUBLIG- -OREGON
COMI\"I\i SMWO 467131 016




“"OR05000138-15-1 / PAVLOVICH
ISL# OR15-000153-1 TCORPS

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF OREGON
County of Klamath ss.

I, Chelsea Chambers, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am a competent person over the
age of 18 years of age or older. On December 01, 2015,I mailed a copy of the Trustee's Notice of
Sale, Notice of Default and Election to Sell, Notice You Are in Danger of Losing Your Ploperty,
and Notlce to Tenants, by First Class Mail, postage pre-paid, to occupant, pursuant to ORS
86.774(1)(b)(C).

The envelope was addressed as follows:

OCCUPANT
1334 Johnson Ave.
Klamath Falls, OR 97601

This mailing completes service upon an occupant at the above address with an effective date of

11/18/2015 as calculated pursuant to ORS 86.774 (1)(c).

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the above statement is true and correct.

X(/{ ml )uﬁk(/lv tm\ A

SUBSCRIBED AND,SWO EFORE ME__ Chelsea Chambers
this tgiay of l\)@é mﬁu 2018 Nationwide Process Service, Inc.
by Chelsea Chambers. 300 Century Tower

d/ 1201 SW 12th Avenue
%MW( 24~ Portland, OR 97205
Notary Public f Oregon (503) 241-0636

TN

*321663%

LI

OFFICIAL SEAL
MAPGrﬁﬂirT 28 MNIELSEN
NOTART PUG LIC-0OREGON

oy COMMISSION MO, 467131
MY mmrmssmm EXPIRES MARGH 29, 2016




TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3809-028DA-08100-0 TO No 8579801

TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

Reference is made to that certain Trust Deed made by, JOHN PAVLOVICH as Grantor to AMERITITLE as Trustee, in
favor of FINANCIAL FREEDOM SENIOR FUNDING CORPORATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF INDYMAGC BANK, F.S.B.
as Beneficlary dated as of March 14, 2008 and recorded on March 18, 2008 as Instrument No. 2008-003515 and the
beneficial inlerest was assigned to CIT Bank, N.A., formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A, and recorded June 15,
2015 as Instrument Number 2015-0068189 of official records in the Office of Ihe Recorder of Klamath Counly, Oregon
to-wit;

APN: R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 29, HILLSIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON, ACCORDING TO THE
OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,
OREGON.

Commonly known as: 1334 JOHNSON AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

Both the Beneficiary, CIT Bank, N.A,, formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A., and the Trustee have elecled to sell
the sald real properly to satisfy the obligations secured by sald Trust Deed and nolice has been recorded pursuant to
Sectlon 86.735(3) of Oregon Revised Statutes. The default for which the foreclosure is made is the Grantor's failure
io pay: Falled to pay the principal balance which became all due and payable based upon the move-out by all
mortgagors from the property, ceasing to use the property as the principal residence

By this reason of sald defaull the Beneficiary has declared all obligations secured by sald Trust Deed immediately
due and payable, said sums being the following, to-wil: The sum of $400,767.89 togelher with interast thereon from
March 19, 2008 untll paid; and all Trustee's fees, foreclosure costs and any sums advanced by the Beneficiary
pursuant to the terms of sald Trust Deed.

Wherefore, nolice is hereby given that, the undersigned Trustee will on March 25, 2016 at the hour of 10:00 AM,
Standard of Time, as established by Section 187.110, Oregon Revised Statues, on the Maln Street entrance steps
to the Klamath County Circuit Court, 316 Main St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601 County of Klamath, sell at public
auction o the highest bidder for cash the interest In the sald described rea! property which the Grantor had or had
power to convey at lhe time of the execution by him of the sald Trust Deed, logether wilh any interest which the
Grantor or his successors in Interest acquired afler the execution of sald Trust Deed, to salisfy \he foregoing
obligations {hereby secured and the cosls and expenses of sale, including a reasonable charge by the Trustee.-
Nolice is further given that any person named In Secllon 88.753 of Oregon Revised Stalules has the righ! to have the
foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the Trust Deed relnstaled by payment lo the Beneficiary of the entire ameunt
then due (other than such portion of said principal as would not then be due had no default occurred), together with
lhe costs, Trustee's or attomey's fees and curing any other default complained of in the Nolice of Defaull by lendering
the performance required under the obligation or Trust Deed, at any time prior to five days before the date last set for
sale.

Without limiting the Trustee's disclaimer of representations or warranties, Oregon law requires the Trustee to slate in
this nolice that some residential properdy sold at a Trustee's sale may have been used in manufacluring
methamphetamines, the chemleal components of which are known to ba toxic. Prospeclive purchasers of residentlal
properly should be aware of this potential danger before deciding to place a bid for thls properly at the Truslee's sale.



TS No, OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3802-029DA-08100-0 TO No 8579901

In construing this nolice, the masculine gender includes the lfeminine and the neuter, the singular includes plural, lhe
word “Grantor” includas any successor in inlerest to the Grantor as well as any olher persons owing an obligation, the
performance of which is secured by said Trust Deed, the words”Tfuslee” and "Beneficiary” includes their respective
successors In inlerest, if any,

Dated: Newcawnhy 1, 2005

Gthaly F/ Smith, Esq., 0SB #120112
Successor Truslee

By:

A nolary public or other officer completing this cerlificate verifies only the idenlity of 1he individual who signed the
document, o which this cerlificale is alfached, and not the trulhfulness, accuracy, or validity of ihat document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

on Neneronyy 12,73015 before me, VERONICA LEIGH ESQUIVEL, Notary Public, personally
appeared NATHAN F. SMITH, who proved to me on the basis of salisfactory evidence lo be lhe person whose name
is subscribed to the within instrumeni and acknowledged to me that h%/she execuled the same in histher authorized
capacily, and that by HigMer signature on lhe instrument the person, or the entily upen behalf of which the person
acled, execuled the instrument,

i cerlify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is
frue and carrect. Aostoitiuho ity
VERONIGA LEIGH ESAUIVEL

yff_rzvjss my hand and official e}al. : 5 Commission # 2082756
N eING

Notatry Public - California
Nolary Public Signtﬁre B

=

=
Orange County z
My Gomm, Expires Sep 22, 2018

Malcolm & Cisneros, A Law Corporalion
Altention: Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
c/lo TRUSTEE CORPS
17100 Gillelie Ave, Irvine, CA 92614
949-252-8300

FOR SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL:
In Source Logic at 702-659-7766
Website for Trustee's Sale Information: www.Insourcelogic.com

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

To the extent your original obfigation was discharged, or is subject to an automaltic stay of hankruptey under
Title 11 of the United Slates Code, this notice Is for compliance and/or informational purposes anly and does
hot constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to impose persenal liabilily for such abligation, However, a
secured party retalns trights under its security instrument, including the right to foreclose its lien.



NOTICE:
YOU ARE IN DANGER OF LOSING YOUR PROPERTY
IF YOU DO NOT TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY

This notice is about your mortgage loan on your property at;
1334 JOHNSON AVENUE, KLAMATH FALLS, Oregon 97601,

Your lender has decided to sell this property because the money due on
your mortgage [oan has not been paid on time or because you have failed
to fulfill some other obligation to your lender. This is sometimes called
‘foreclosure’.

The amount you would have had to pay as of November 11, 2015 to bring
your mortgage loan current was $125,033.50. The amount you must now
pay to bring your loan current may have increased since that date.

By law, your lender has to provide you with details about the amount you
owe, if you ask. You may call 800-441-4428 to find out the exact amount
you must pay to bring your mortgage loan current and to get other details
about the amount you owe. You may also get these details by sending a -
request by certified mail to:

Malcolm & Cisneros, A Law Corporation
Attention: Nathan F, Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
c/o Trustee Corps

17100 Gillette Ave.

Irvine, CA 92614

949-252-8300

THIS 1S WHEN AND WHERE YOUR PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD
IF YOU DO NOT TAKE ACTION:

Date and Time: March 25, 2016 at 10:00 AM
Place: on the Main Street entrance steps to the Klamath County

Circuit Court, 316 Main St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601,
County of Klamath
THIS IS WHAT YOU CAN DO TO STOP THE SALE:

1. You can pay the amount past due or correct any other default, up to



five days before the sale.

2. You can refinance or otherwise pay off the loan in full anytime before
the sale.

3. You can call Financial Freedom, a division of CIT Bank, N.A. at
phone no 800-441-4428 to find out if your lender is willing to give you
more time or change the terms of your loan.

4. You can sell your home, provided the sale price is enough to pay
what you owe.

There are government agencies and nonprofit organizations that can give
you information about foreclosure and help you decide what to do. For
the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call
the statewide telephone contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-
3638). You may also wish to talk to a lawyer. If you need help finding a
lawyer, you may call the Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at
503-684-3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or you can visit its
website at hitp://www.osbar.org. Legal assistance may be available to you
if you have a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For more
information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to
http://www.oregonlawhelp.org.

WARNING: You may get offers from people who tell you they can help you .
keep your property. You should be careful about those offers. Make sure
you understand any papers you are asked to sign. If you have any
questions, talk to a lawyer or one of the organizations mentioned above
before signing.

DATED: 11/1

By: Natan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
Successor Trustee



NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The property in which you are living is In foreclosure. A foreclosure sale Is scheduled for March 25, 20186,
The date of this sale may be postponed. Unless the lender that Is foreclosing on this property is paid
before the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and someone new will own this property. After the
sale, the new owner is required to provide you with conlact informalion and notice thal the sale took
place.

The following information applies to you only if you are a bona fide tenant occupying and renting this
property as a residential dwelling under a legitimate rental agreement. The information does not apply to
you if you own this property or if you are not a bona fide residential tenant.

If the foreclosure sale goes through, the new owner will have the right to require you to move out. Before
the new owner can require you to move, the new owner must provide you with written notice that
specifies the date by which you must move out. If you do not leave before the move-out date, the new
owner can have ihe sheriff remove you from the property after a court hearing. You will recelve notice of
the court hearing.

PROTECTICN FROM EVICTION
IF YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT OCCUPYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING IN THIS PROPERTY:
AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE FOR:

* THE REMAINDER OF YOUR FIXED TERM LEASE, IF YOU HAVE AFIXED TERM LEASE; OR
» AT LEAST 90 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN AWRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE.

If the new owner wants to move in and use this property as a primary residence, the new owner can give
you written nolice and require you to move out after 90 days, even though you have a fixed lerm lease
with more than 90 days [eft.

You must be provided with at least 90 days’ written notice after the foreclosure sale before you can be
required to move.

A bona fide tenant is a residential tenant who Is not the borrower {property owner) or a child, spouse or
parent of the borrower, and whose rental agreement;

» |s the result of an arm's-length transaction;

* Requires the payment of rent that Is not substantially less than fair market rent for the property, unless
the rent is reduced or subsidized due to a federal, state or local subsidy, and

* Was entered into prior to the date of the foreclosure sale.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY BETWEEN NOW AND THE FORECL.OSURE SALE: RENT
YOU SHOULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TO YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS SOLD OR
UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE EVICTED. BE.
SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE.

SECURITY DEPOSIT
You may apply your security deposit and any rent you paid in advance against the current rent you owe
your landlord as provided in ORS 90.367. To do this, you must nolify your landlord in writing that you
want to subtract the amount of your security deposit or prepaid rent from your rent payment. You may do
this onty for the rent you owe your current landlord. If you do ihis, you must do so before the foraclosure
sale. The business or individual who buys this properly at the foreclosure sale is not responsible 10 you
for any deposit or prepaid rent you paid to your landlord,

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY AFTER THE FORECL.OSURE SALE



The new owner that buys this property at the foreclosure sale may be willing to allow you to stay as a
tenant instead of requiring you fo move out after 90 days or at the end of your fixed term lease. After the
sale, you should receive a written notice informing you that the sale tock place and giving you the new
owner's name and contact information. You should contact the new owner If you would like to stay. If the
new owner accepts rent from you, signs & new residential rental agreement with you or does not notify,
you in writing within 30 days after the date of the foreclosure sale that you must move out, the new owner
becomes your new landlord and must maintain the property. Otherwise:

* You do not cwe rent;

* The new owner is not your landlord and is not responsible for maintaining the property on your behalf;
and

* You must move out by the date the new owner specifies in a notice to you.

The new owner may offer to pay your moving expenses and any other costs or amounts you and the new
owner agree on in exchange for your agreement to leave the premises In less than 90 days or before your
fixed term lease expires. You should speak with a lawyer to fully understand your rights before making
any decislons regarding your tenancy.

IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO TRY TO FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOUR DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NQTICE AND GOING TO COURT TO EVICT YOU. FOR
MORE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT A LAWYER. If you believe
you need legal assistance, contact the Oregon Siate Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service. Contact
information for the Oregon State Bar is included with this notice. If you do not have enough money lo pay
a lawyer and are otherwiss eligible, you may be able to recelve lega! assistance for free. Information
about whom to contact for free legal asslstance is Included with this notice.

Oregon Law Center
Portland: 503-473-8329
Coos Bay: 800-303-3638
Ontario: 888-250-9877
Salem: 503-485-0696
Grants Pass: 541-476-1058
Woodburn: 800-273-9003
Hillsboro: 877-726-4381
http:/iwww.oregonlawcenter.org/

Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at 503-684-3763 or toll-free In Oregon at 800-452-7636 or
you may visit the website at: http://www.osbar.org

Legal asslstance may be available If you have a low Income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For
more Information and a directory of legal ald programs, go to hitp://oregonlawhelp.org

For the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call the statewide
telephone contact number at 800-SAFENET (800-723-3638)



NOTICE TO RESIDENTIAL TENANTS

The property in which you are living is in foreclosure. A foreclosure sale is scheduled for March 25, 2016.
The date of this sale may be postponed. Unless the lender that is foreclosing on this property is paid
before the sale date, the foreclosure will go through and someone new will own thls property.

After the sale, the new owner s required to provide you with contact information and notice that the sale
took place.

The following Information applies to you only if you are a bona fide tenant eccupying and renting this
property as a residential dwelling under a legitimate rental agreement. The information does not apply to
you if you own this property or if you are not a bona fide residential tenant.

If the foreclosure sale goes through, the new owner will have the right to require you to move out. Before
the new owner can require you to move, the new owner must provide you with written nolice that
specifies the date by which you must move out. If you do nol leave before the move-out dale, the new
owner can have the sheriff remove you from the property after a court hearing. You will receive notice of
the court hearing.

PROTECTION FROM EVICTION
IF YOU ARE A BONA FIDE TENANT OCCUPYING AND RENTING THIS PROPERTY AS A
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING IN THIS PROPERTY
AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE FOR:

* 60 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE, IF YOU HAVE A
FIXED TERM LEASE; OR

* AT LEAST 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE GIVEN A WRITTEN TERMINATION NOTICE, IF YOU
HAVE A MONTH-TO-MONTH OR WEEK-TO- WEEK RENTAL AGREEMENT.

If the new owner wants to move in and use this property as a primary residence, the new owner can give
you written notice and require you to move out after 30 days, even though you have a fixed term lease
with more than 30 days left.

You must be provided with at least 30 days” written notice after the foreclosure sale before you can be
required to move.

A bona fide tenant is a residential tenant who is not the borrower (property owner) or a child, spouse or’
parent of the borrower, and whose rental agreement:

* |s the result of an arm's-length transaction;

* Requires the payment of rent that is not substantially less than fair market rent for the property, unless
the rent is reduced or subsidized due to a federal, state or local subsidy; and

* Was entered into prior to the date of the foreclosure sale.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY BETWEEN NOW AND THE FORECLOSURE SALE: RENT
YOU SHOULD CONTINUE TO PAY RENT TO YOUR LANDLORD UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS SOLD OR
UNTIL A COURT TELLS YOU OTHERWISE. IF YOU DO NOT PAY RENT, YOU CAN BE EVICTED. BE
SURE TO KEEP PROOF OF ANY PAYMENTS YOU MAKE,

SECURITY DEPOSIT
You may apply your security deposit and any rent you paid in advance against the current rent you owe
your landlord as provided in ORS 80,367. To do this, you must notify your landlord in writing that you
wanl to subtract the amount of your security deposit or prepaid rent from your rent payment, You may do
this only for the rent you owe your current landlord. If you do this, you must do so before the foreclosure
sale. The business or individual who buys this property at the foreclosure sale is not responsible to you



for any deposit or prepaid rent you paid to your landlord.

ABOUT YOUR TENANCY AFTER THE FORECLOSURE SALE

The new owner that buys this properly at the foreclosure sale may be willing fo allow you to stay as a
lenant instead of requiring you to move out after 30 or 60 days. After the sale, you should receive a
written notice Informing you that the sale took place and giving you the new owner's name and contact
information. You should contact the new owner if you would like to stay. If the new owner accepls rent
from you, signs a new residential rental agreement with you or does not notify you in writing within 30
days after the date of the foreclosure sale that you must move out, the new owner becomes your new
landlord and must maintain the property. Otherwlse:

* You do not owe rent; :

* The new owner is not your landlord and is not responsible for maintaining the property on your behalf;
and

* You must move out by the date the new owner specifies in a notice to you.

The new owner may offer to pay your moving expenses and any other costs or amounis you and the new
owner agree on in exchange for your agreement to leave the premises In less than 30 or 60 days. You
should speak with a lawyer to fully understand your rights before making any decisions regarding your
tenancy.

iT 1S UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO TRY TO FORCE YOU TO LEAVE YOUR DWELLING UNIT
WITHOUT FIRST GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE AND GOING TO COURT TQ EVICT YOU. FOR
MORE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT A LAWYER. If you believe
you need legal assistance, contact the Oregon State Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service. Contact
information for the Oregon State Bar Is included with this notice. If you do not have enough money to pay
a lawyer and are otherwise eligible, you may be able to receive legal assistance for free. Information
about whom to contact for free legal assistance is included with this notice.

Oregon Law Center
Portland: 503-473-8329
Coos Bay: 800-303-3638

Ontario; 888-250-9877
Salem: 503-485-0696
Grants Pass: 541-478-1058
Woodburn: 800-973-3003
Hillsboro: 877-726-4381
http:/iwww.oregonlawcenter.org/

Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at 503-684-3763 or toll-free in Oregon at 800-452-7636 or
you may visit the website at: hitp://www.osbar.org

Legal assistance may be available If you have a low income and meet federal poverty guidelines. For
more Information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to http:/foregonlawhelp.org

For the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please call the statewide telephone
contact number at B00-SAFENET (800-723-3638)



2015-012432

Rlamath County, Oregon

— 1111312016 01:47:26 PM
5111 3 Fee: $57.00
NOTIGE OF DEFAULT

AND ELECTION TO SELL

RE: Trust Deed from:
JOHN PAVLOVICH, Grantor
To:
Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112

After recording relum to:

Malcolm & Clsneros, A Law Corporalion
Aftentlon; Nathan F. Smith, Esq., 0SB
#120112

¢/o TRUSTEE CORPS

17100 Gilletie Ave

Irvine, CA 92614

I

TS No. OR05000138-16-1 APN R303772/ R-3809-020DA-08100-0 TO No 8570001°

Referenca Is made to (hat certain Trust Deed made by JOHN PAVLOVICH as Grantor, to AMERITITLE as Trustee, In
favar of FINANCIAL FREEDOM SENIOR FUNDING CORPORATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF INDYMAC BANK, F.8.B.
as original Beneficiary, dated as of March 14, 2008 and recorded March 19, 2008 In the records of Klamath County,
Oregon as Instrument No. 2008-003615 and the beneficial Interest was assigned lo CIT Bank, N.A,, formerly known
as OneWest Bank N.A, and recorded June 15, 2015 as Instrument Number 2016-006189 covering the following
described real proporty stiuated [n the above-mantioned county and stale, to wit:

APN: R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 29, HILLSIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, °REGON, ACGCORDING TO THE
OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF-ON FILE IN THE .OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,
OREGON.

The undersigned hereby certifies that no assignments of the Trust Deed by the Trusles or by the Beneficlary, CIT

Bank, N.A., formerly known as OneWost Bank N.A,, and no appointments of a successor Truslge hava been

made, excepl as recorded In 1he records of the counly or countles In which the above described real property Is

sltuated. Further, no actlon has been Instituted lo recover the debt, or any part thereof, now remaining secured by

lBhee7TmsI Deed, or, If such action haa beon Instituted, such actlon has been dismissad excepl as pemmlited by ORS
.735(4).

There is a defaull by Grantor or other person owling an obligation, performance of which is sscured by the Trust Deed
or by the succassor in Inlerest, with respect to proviglons thareln which authorizg sale In the event of such provision.
The default for which foreclosura is: Falled to pay the principal balance which became zll- due and payable
baslgd upen the move-out by all mortgagors from the property, ceasing to uge the property as the principal
residence

By raason of sald default, the Beneficlary has declared all sums owing on the obllgation secured by sald Trust Deed
Immadiately due and payable, said sums belng the following:

1. Princlpal batance of $100,767.89

2. §13,465.46 In Accuad Interest through November 11, 2015.

3. $3,256.00 in monthly services.

4, $7,006.18 Initlal MIP and monthly MiP

§. $860.00 in Unpald Atiomey Costs. "

6. Togather with Iille éxpenses, cosls, Trustees fees and aHorney fees Incurred here in by reason
of sald default and any further sums advanced by the Beneficlary for the protaction of the above
deseribed real proparty and ite Interest there In,

Nolico hereby is glven that the Beneficlary and Truslee, by reason of defaull, have elecled and do heraby elect to
foreclosa the Trusl Deed by adverlleement and sala pursuant to ORS 86.705 lo 86.785, and 1o cause 1o be sold at
public auctlon to the highest bidder for cash the interest In the described property which grantor had, or had the
power lo convey, at the time of the exacutlon by Grantor of Ihe Trust Deed, together with any interest Grantor or
Grantor's succeseor in inlerest acquired afier the executlon of the trust deed, to saliafy ihe obligations sacured by the
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NOTICE OF DEFAULT
AND ELECTION TO SELL

RE: Trust Deed from:
JOHN PAVLOVICH, Grantor

To:
Nathan F. Smilh, Esq., OSB #120112
After recording raturn to:

Malcolm & Cisneros, A Law Corporatlon
Aftention: Nathan F, Smith, Esq., 0SB
#120142

¢/o TRUSTEE CORPS
17100 Gillette Ave
Ivine, CA 82814

TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772 / R-3808-0200A-08100-0 TO No 8579901°

Reference Is made to that cerlain Trust Deed made by JOHN PAVLOVICH as Grantor, to AMERITITLE as Truslee, in
favor of FINANCIAL FREEDOM SENIOR FUNDING CORPORATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF INDYMAG BANK, F.S.B.
as original Beneficlary, dated as of March 14, 2008 and recorded March 19, 2008 In the records of Klamath Counly,
Oregon as Instrument No, 2008-003516 and the beneficlal Inlerest was assigned to CIT Bank, N.A., formerly known
as OneWest Bank N.A. and recorded June 15, 2015 as Instrument Number 2015-008189 covering the following
described real property sluated in the above-mentioned county and state, to wil:

APN. R303772 / R-3809-029DA-08100-0

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 29, HILLSIDE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON, ACCORDING TO THE
OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY,
OREGON.

The undersigned hereby certifies thal no assignments of the Trust Deed by Ihe Truslee or by the Beneliciary, CIT
Bank, N.A,, formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A., and no appointments of a successor Truslea have been
made, except as recorded In the records of the county or countles In which the above described real property Is
sllvated. Further, no aclion has bash instituted to recover the debt, or any part thereof, now remaining secured by
tha Trust Deed, or, if such action has been Insliluted, such action has been dismissed oxcopt as permitted by ORS
86.735(4).

There is a default by Grantor or other parson owing an obligation, performance of which Is secured by the Trust Deed
or by the successor in interest, wih respect lo provisions thereln which authorize sale in the event of such provision,
The default for which foreclosure Js: Falled to pay the princlpal balance which became all due and payable
ba.t:led upon the move-out by all mortgagors from the property, ceasing to use the property as the princlpal_
resldence

By reason of sald default, the Beneficiary has declared all sums owing on the obligation secured by said Trusl Deed
immediately due and payable, sald sums being the foliowing:

1. Princlpal balance of $100,767.89

2, $13,155.45 [n Accued Interest through November 11, 2015.

3. $3,265.00 In monthly services.

4. $7,006.16 Iniflal MIP and monthly MIP

6. $850.00 In Unpaid Attorney Cosls.

6. Together with {ille expenses, cosls, Trustees fess and atlomey fees incurred here In by reason
of said default and any further sums advanced by the Beneficiary for the protection of the above
described real property and its Intarest there in.

Nollce hereby Is given Lhat the Beneficlary and Trustea, by reason of defaull, have elected and do hereby elact to
foreclose the Trust Deed by advertisement and sale pursuant lo ORS 86.705 to B6.785, and 10 cause lo be goid at
public auclion to the highes! bidder for cash the interest In the described property which granlor had, or had the
power (o convay, at the lime of the execution by Grantor of the Trust Deed, together with any Interast Grantor or
Granlor's successor In Interest acquired after the exacution of the trust deed, to salisfy the obligations secured by the




Trust Deed and the expenses of tha sale, including the compensations of the Trustee as provided by law, and the
reasonable lees of Truslee's attorneys. ,
The Sale will be held al the hour of 10:00 AM, In accord with the standard of lime established by ORS 187.110, on
March 25, 2016 al the following place: on the Main Street entrance steps to the Klamath County Clreult Counrt,
316 Malin St, Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Other than as shown of record, nelther the Beneficiary nor the Trustee has any aclual notlce of any person having or
clalming to have any tien upon or interest in the real property herelnabove described subsequent ta the Intorest of the
Trustee In the Trust Deed, or of any successor n interest lo grantor or of any lassee or other person In possession of
or occupyling the proparty excepl; NONE

Notlce is further given that any person named In ORS 86.763 has the right, at any lIme prior to five days bafore the
date last set for the sale, lo have this foreciosure proceeding dismissed and the Trust Deed reinstated by paymanl 1o
the Beneficlary of the entire amount then due (other than such porilon of the principal as would nol then be due had
no default occured), together with cosls, Trustee's and allorney’s faes, by curng any olher default complained of
herein thal is capable of being cured by tendering the performance required under the obligation or Trust Deed, at
any lime prior to five days before the date last set for sale.

Without IImiting the Trusiee's disclaimer of representations or wamantles, Oregon law requires the Truslee 1o stale In
Inis notice that some residential propery sold at a Trustee’s sale may have been used In manufacturing
methamphatamines, the chemlcal components of which are known lo ba loxic. Prospective purchasers of residential
property should be aware of this polential danger before deciding o place & bid for this property al the Trustee's sale.




TS No. OR05000138-15-1 APN R303772/ R-3800-020DA-08100-0 TO No 8579001

In construlng this nolice, the singular gender Includes the plural, §
lo the Grantor as well as any other person owing an obligalf
Dead, and the words "Truslee” and “Beneficlary” Include th

Daled: November W,‘ 2015

word “Granler” Includes any successor In Inlaresl
e performance of which Is secured by sald Trust
pective successors in Intersst, If any,

By: Néthan K.4&mith, Esq., OSB #120112
Successor Trusleg

A notary public or olher officer completing this certificate verifies only the Identily of the Individual who signed (ha
document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the irulhfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

On NCNC!I“)C [ lﬂ, pI¢ )] 5 before me, VERONICA LEIGH ESQUIVEL, Nolary Public, personally
appeared NATHAN F. SMITH, who proved to ma on the basls of salisfaclory evidence to be the person whose name
Is subscribad 1o the within insrument and acknowledged fo mo that hé/she exscuted the same In er authorized

capaclly, and that by higher signature on the instrumant the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, exsculed the instrumen.

| cerify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Stalg of CALIFORNIA that the foregolng paragraph is
true and comrect,

V)MNjSS my hand and ofﬁclaljfl.
~« NN
Notary Publig s;;;@e

VERONICA LEIGH ESOUIVEL
GCemmission # 2082786 :
Notary Public - Californla F

Orange Counly =

My Comm. Explres Sep 22, 2018

Malcolm & Cisneros, A Law Corporation
Allention: Nathan F. Smith, Esq., OSB #120112
c/o TRUSTEE CORPS
17100 Glllette Ava, irvine, CA 82614
949.252-8300

FOR SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL:
In Source Loglc al 702-850-7768
Wabsite for Trustee's Sale Informalion: www.insourcelogic.com

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.,

To the extent your original obligation was discharged, or Is subject to an automatic stay of bankruptey under
Titla 11 of the United States Code, this notice Is for compliance andlor Informational purposes only and does
not constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to Impose personal Nabllity for such obligation, However, a
soecured party retains rights under Its security ingtrument, Including the right to foreclose its lien,




AFTER RECQRDING RETURN TO:

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
STATE OF OREGON
FORECLOSURE AYVOIDANCE PROGRAM

Yana Menshikova -

For Maleolm & Cisneros, For Financial Freedom 107147201 5
2112 Business Center Drive

frvine, CA 92612

Grantor: Pavlovich, John
Bemﬁcinrv' CIT Bank, N A
I'roperly A(Idress. I.334 Juhnsun Avenue

Klamath Falls, OR 976

Instrument Number: 2008-003515
Recording Number; 2008-003515
Loan Number;

Instrument / Recording No.

Date ! County IF192008
_ Klamath
Case Number BI-150828-8621

I, The Service Provider hereby certifies (hat:

D The beneficiary and/or its ngent compliced with the requirements of Qregon L.lwa 2003, Chapuer 304, sectiens 2. 3, ond 4;

A( ’ The grantor did not pay the required ee by the deadline.

2. Onhis date, I majled {he original cerlificalt (o the beneficiary and provided a copy (o the giantor and the Attorney Cieneral
electronically or by mail.

DATED this 14 dayof_Ocdpbe, 204 . /Q/ C?

P A

Complinnce OfNicer, Oregon Foreclosure Aveidance Program

STATE OF QREGON )
) 83
Counly of Multnomoh )

The foregning instrument was ticknowledged before me on Dm%ﬁ@ ‘4-&] 201 5 hyPﬁDY‘ (}JUH:B

as Compliance Oflicer of Mediation Case Manager.

[Primt Name}

Notary Public - State of Oregon
OFFICIAL STAMP Y vk

My Cammission Expires:
NICOLE MILLER ) l
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON LO qA QOI

i COMMISSION NO. 240200
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 24, 2019

Form 870 (rev.B-27-2014}




